FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTE 25 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES, RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION,
AND FUND RECLASSIFICATIONS (Continued)

For fiscal year 2019, the County early implemented GASB Statement No. 90, “Majority Equity Interests-
an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14, and No. 61”  which improves consistency and comparability of
reporting a government’s major equity interest in a legally separate organization and to improve the
relevance of financial statement information for certain component units.  The implementation of this
statement did not have an effect on the financial statements of the County.

For fiscal year 2019, the Public Assistance Fund, Mental Health Levy Fund, Senior Citizen Levy Fund, and
Permanent Improvement Fund did not meet the definition of major funds during 2019. Therefore, these
funds was reclassified as Other Governmental Funds.

The implementation of GASB Statement No. 84 and fund reclassifications had the following effect on fund
balance and net position as reported December 31, 2018:

 Beginning

Fund Balance

 Major Fund

Reclassification

 GASB 84 Fund

Reclassification

Restated

Beginning Fund

Balance

General Fund 32,556,235$   -$   64,978$   32,621,213$
Public Assistance Fund 2,210,048   (2,210,048)   -   -
Mental Health Levy Fund 116,515   (116,515)   -   -
Senior Citizen Levy Fund 971,077   (971,077)   -   -
Permanent Improvement Fund 1,656,741   (1,656,741)   -   -
Other Governmental Funds 16,403,288   4,954,381   1,932,488   23,290,157

 Beginning Net

Position

 GASB 84 Fund

Reclassification

Restated

Beginning Net

Position

Governmental Activities 62,142,771   4,639,460   66,782,231
Internal Service Funds 6,463,157$   2,479,806$   8,942,963$
Custodial Funds -   52,415,986   52,415,986

93

LICKING COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTE 26 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On May 7, 2020, the County issued $4,500,000 in various purpose bonds. $4,300,000 was issued to retire
the 2019 bond anticipation notes and $200,000 was used for bridge improvements. On May 8, 2020, the
County subsequently paid $4,429,000 to close the 2019 bond anticipation notes of $4,300,000 issued on
May 8, 2019 for bridge improvements, including $129,000 in interest.